
 
 
Bill Cullen MBA (ISM), BA(Hons) MRTPI 

Chief Executive 

 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-
bosworth.gov.uk 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Members of the Audit Committee 

 
 Cllr DS Cope (Chair) 

Cllr A Pendlebury (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr CM Allen 
Cllr REH Flemming 
Cllr E Hollick 
Cllr C Lambert 
 

Cllr MJ Surtees 
Cllr BE Sutton 
Cllr BR Walker 
Cllr R Webber-Jones 
Cllr P Williams 
 

 
Copy to all other Members of the Council 
 
(other recipients for information) 
 
Dear member, 
 
There will be a meeting of the AUDIT COMMITTEE in G10, Ground Floor, Hinckley 
Hub on WEDNESDAY, 24 APRIL 2024 at 6.30 pm and your attendance is required. 
 
The agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Rebecca Owen 
Democratic Services Manager 
 

Date: 16 April 2024 

Public Document Pack



 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-
bosworth.gov.uk 
 

Fire Evacuation Procedures 
 

 On hearing the fire alarm, leave the building at once quickly and calmly by the 
nearest escape route (indicated by green signs). 

 

 There are two escape routes from the Council Chamber – at the side and rear. 
Leave via the door closest to you. 

 

 Proceed to Willowbank Road car park, accessed from Rugby Road then 
Willowbank Road. 

 

 Do not use the lifts. 
 

 Do not stop to collect belongings. 
 
 

Recording of meetings 
 

At HBBC we are open and transparent about how we make decisions. We allow 
recording, filming and photography at all public meetings including Council, the 
Executive and Planning Committee as long as doing so does not disturb or disrupt the 
proceedings. There may occasionally be some reports that are discussed in private 
session where legislation requires this to happen, but this is infrequent. 
 
We also allow the use of social media during meetings, which helps to bring the issues 
discussed to a wider audience. 
 
Members of the public, members of the press and councillors are hereby informed that, 
in attending the meeting, you may be captured on film. If you have a particular problem 
with this, please contact us so we can discuss how we may accommodate you at the 
meeting. 
 
 

Use of mobile phones 
 

To minimise disturbance to others attending the meeting, please switch off your phone 
or other mobile device or turn it onto silent or vibrate mode. 
 

Thank you 



 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-
bosworth.gov.uk 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE  -  24 APRIL 2024 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

2.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting. 

3.   ADDITIONAL URGENT BUSINESS BY REASON OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES  

 To be advised of any additional items of business which the Chair decides by 
reason of special circumstances shall be taken as matters of urgency at this 
meeting (to be taken at the end of the agenda) 

4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive verbally from members any disclosures which they are required to 
make in accordance with the Council’s code of conduct or in pursuance of Section 
106 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992. This is in addition to the need 
for such disclosure to be also given when the relevant matter is reached on 
the agenda. 

5.   QUESTIONS  

 To hear any questions received in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 12. 

6.   EXTERNAL AUDIT INTERIM PROGRESS REPORT (Pages 5 - 14) 

 Report of the External Auditor 

7.   AUDIT PROGRESS UPDATE APRIL 2024 - OUTGOING AUDITORS (Pages 15 - 
16) 

 Report of the outgoing Auditors 

8.   ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 2022/23 FINAL INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT (Pages 
17 - 28) 

 Report of the Internal Auditor  

9.   PROCUREMENT 2022-23 FINAL INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT (Pages 29 - 50) 

 Report of the Internal Auditor 

10.   STATUTORY PROPERTY COMPLIANCE FINAL INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 
(Pages 51 - 76) 

 Report of the Internal Auditor 

11.   INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT APRIL 2024 (Pages 77 - 88) 

 Report of the Internal Auditor 

12.   STRATEGY, CHARTER & INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2023-25 (Pages 89 - 106) 



 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-
bosworth.gov.uk 
 

 Report of the Internal Auditor 2023-25 

13.   ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DECIDES HAVE TO BE 
DEALT WITH AS MATTERS OF URGENCY  

 As announced under item 3 above. 

 



 

- 97 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

17 JANUARY 2024 AT 6.30 PM 
 
PRESENT: Cllr DS Cope - Chair 
 Cllr A Pendlebury – Vice-Chair 
Cllr CM Allen, Cllr REH Flemming, Cllr E Hollick, Cllr C Lambert, Cllr MJ Surtees, 
Cllr BE Sutton, Cllr R Webber-Jones, Cllr P Williams and Cllr C Gibbens 
 
Also in attendance:   
 
Officers in attendance: Chris Brown (Azets), Julie Kenny, Sarah Knowles, Helen 
Parks (Azets), Rebecca Valentine-Wilkinson and Ashley Wilson 
 

235. Apologies and substitutions  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Walker, with the following 
substitution authorised in accordance with procedure rule 10. 
 
Councillor C Gibbens for Councillor Walker 

 
236. Minutes of previous meeting  

 
It was moved by Councillor Flemming, seconded by Councillor Webber-Jones 
and 
  RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 26 July be  
  confirmed as a correct record. 
 

237. Declarations of interest  
 
There were no interests declared at the meeting. 
 

238. Annual Audit Plan - External audit  
 
Members were presented with the annual external audit plan which gave 
highlights of the key elements of the proposed audit strategy and an overview of 
the planned scope and timing of the external audit.  
 
In a response to questions from members it was confirmed that: 
 

- the audit work would be going ahead as planned even though there was a 
backlog from previous years; 

- the risks identified in the plan were standard across the board, and set by 
the audit approach; 

- once the statement from the minister was received regarding how the 
country were to deal with the backlog, it was confirmed that this wouldn’t 
make significant changes to their processes. 

 
It was moved by Councillor Flemming, seconded by Councillor Webber-Jones 
and 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

- 98 - 

 
  RESOLVED – the report be approved and noted. 
 
 

239. Housing Benefit subsidy claim audit 2021/22  
 
Members received a report on the audit results of the housing subsidy audit. 
 
Members noted the report. 
 

240. Local Authority audit framework  
 
Members received a copy of a letter from Government regarding proposals to re-
establish the local authority audit framework on a more sustainable basis. 
 
In response to questions from members it was confirmed that: 
 

- there wasn’t any additional funding for this; 
- members were pleased that things had moved forward and were more 

productive but also found it unacceptable that a public sector organisation 
had been treated in this way; 

- additional resources may need to be bought in resourced from the general 
fund to manage the workload as there may be multiple audits being 
worked on at the same time. 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Flemming, seconded by Councillor Pendlebury and 
 
  RESOLVED – the report be noted. 
 

241. 2022/23 Report on the National Fraud Initiative  
 
Members were informed of the results of the 2022/23 report on the National 
Fraud Initiative. 
 
In a response to a question from members asking if the authority prosecuted on 
the undeclared cases: 
 

- it was confirmed that the authority did go for recovery of the overpayment 
and consideration be given to prosecute, and 

- an administrative penalty had been given to the cases highlighted. 
 

It was proposed by Councillor Webber-Jones, seconded by Councillor Flemming 
and 
 
  RESOLVED  - the report be noted. 
 

242. Audit Committee Self Assessment  
 
Members were presented with a summary of CIPFA’s Audit Committees practical 
guidance for Local Authorities and the Police which was updated in October 
2022. 
 

Page 2



 

- 99 - 

It was proposed by Councillor Webber-Jones, seconded by Councillor Allen 
 
  RESOLVED – the report be noted and 
 

i. Audit Committee meet to assess themselves against the 
CIPFA criteria; and 

ii. with officers support draft an action plan to address areas of 
weakness noted in the self-assessment. 

 
 

(The Meeting closed at 8.00 pm) 
 
 
 
 

  CHAIR 
 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



March 2024

Hinckley and 

Bosworth Borough 

Council

External Audit Interim progress report

Year ended 31 March 2024

P
age 5

A
genda Item

 6



Contents

Introduction       3

Audit work plan tracker      6

Your key team members

Chris Brown
Key Audit Partner
Chris.brown@azets.co.uk 

Helen Parks
Audit Director
Helen.parks@azets.co.uk
 

Michaela Opoku Asare
In-Charge auditor
Michaela.opoku.asare@azets.co.uk 

P
age 6

mailto:Chris.brown@azets.co.uk
mailto:Helen.parks@azets.co.uk
mailto:Michaela.opuku.asare@azets.co.uk


Introduction

Purpose

This paper provides the Audit Committee with a report 

on progress in delivering our responsibilities as your 

external auditors.

The paper also includes:

• Details of progress made to date and whether it is 

on track

• Where progress is on track, any initial findings 

which may impact the final accounts audit

Members are invited to consider the progress reported 

in this paper and any actions considered necessary in 

response.

3

Adding value through the 

audit

All our clients demand of us a 

positive contribution to meeting 

their ever-changing business 

needs. Our aim is to add value 

to th
[...]
m additions have been 

included in the fixed asset register and accounted for 

correctly.

PPE disposals early 

testing

In progress Testing will be completed at year end to confirm disposals 

have been removed from the fixed asset register and 

accounted for correctly.

Response to other 

planning inquiries

IFRS 16- we have not received responses to our 

queries on the preparedness of the IFRS 16 

impact disclosures. 

We are unable to assess whether management’s approach 

to identifying leases that will be impacted by the transition to 

IFRS 16 is appropriate, and therefore whether the required 

impact disclosures are correct. 

Responses to 

preliminary analytical 

review queries

In progress We are awaiting some responses from management to 

explain year on year variances. 

Review of internal audit Responses received None identified at the time of writing this report.

KEY:

RED: Information required significantly delayed and statutory deadline may not be met / significant issue identified as finding

AMBER: Information required is delayed / issue identified

GREEN: Information required received and audit on track / no significant adverse findings or issues identified at time of writing

P
age 12



Back page 

We are an accounting, tax, audit, advisory and business services group that delivers a personal experience both digitally and at your door.

Accounting | Tax | Audit | Advisory | Technology

hello@azets.co.uk                                                                                                          Follow us

P
age 13

mailto:hello@azets.co.uk


T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council  

Audit Progress Update 

Overview  

This paper seeks to update members of the Audit Committee on the progress of the audit of 

the 2020/21 Statement of Accounts and Value for Money for 2020/21, 2021/22 and 2022/23. 

Financial Statements audit update 

We have previously discussed the status of the 2020/21 financial statements audit with 

management and the chair of the Audit Committee. Following the Local Audit market update 

issued by Stephen Reid on 6 December 2023, you would have read our approach to the 

ministerial statement issued in July 2023, and how, in the absence of guidance, we were 

planning to proceed with the expected backstop date for outstanding audits through to 2022/23 

and focus on resetting the 2023/24 audit. The recent consultations from DLUHC, the NAO and 

CIPFA have given some indication of the proposals, and like you, we continue to await the 

finalisation of these so that we can conclude and move forwards with the reset and recovery of 

the system.  

In March 2024 we had a meeting with the S151 officer where we set out our proposed 

approach in the absence of guidance. This concluded that given the backstop date, and the 

nature and volume of outstanding procedures to conclude your 2020/21 audit, we have 

achieved the maximum completion of historic audits having completed your audits through to 

2019/20. Due to the factors set out in our letter referenced above, no further audit work will be 

completed on your 2020/21, 2021/22 and 2022/23 financial statements. 

Whilst there may be different approaches audit firms take to affect the reset and recovery of the 

system, hopefully, this provides clarity about our approach and whilst we do still await formal 

guidance, this should provide a picture as to what the 2024 calendar year will look like from an 

audit perspective for you. We believe the best and quickest way to ensure sustainable recovery 

of the system is to be able to work to a ‘traditional’ audit timeline which will allows auditors to 

provide timely assurance to you, your Members, your Council Tax payers and other interested 

parties and will relieve the audit burden of working on historic audits, so would be beneficial for 

all. 

Value for Money update 

As there are no anticipated significant changes 
[...]
 all the weaknesses that exist, or of all the improvements that may be required. 

The Report was prepared solely for the use and benefit of Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council and to the fullest extent permitted by law Mazars LLP accepts 

no responsibility and disclaims all liability to any third party who purports to use or rely for any reason whatsoever on the Report, its contents, conclusions, any 

extract, reinterpretation, amendment and/or modification. Accordingly, any reliance placed on the Report, its contents, conclusions, any extract, reinterpretation, 

amendment and/or modification by any third party is entirely at their own risk.  Please refer to the Statement of Responsibility in Appendix A1 of this report for 

further information about responsibilities, limitations and confidentiality. 

P
age 18



 

Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council – Accounts Receivable (February 2024) Internal Audit Final Report  Page 3 

Your One Page Summary 

Audit Objective: To provide the Members, the Chief Executive and other officers with reasonable, but not absolute, assurance as to the adequacy and 

effectiveness of the key controls relating to Accounts Receivable 

Audit rationale  

Why the Audit is in Your 2023/24 Plan 

Covering the adequacy and effectiveness of 

controls over the sundry debtor invoices 

Your Strategic Risk 

S.11 – Failure to successfully deliver the Medium Term Financial Strategy 

 

Summary of our opinion  

Moderate Opinion 

See Appendix A1 for definitions 

Summary of Recommendations 

High Priority  - 

Medium Priority 1 

Low Priority 1 
 

Actions agreed by you 100% 

High Priority completion  N/A 

Overall completion  March 2024 
 

 x   

Summary of findings 

Examples of good practice 

✓ Documented policies and procedures are in 

place. 

✓ There is a KPI for debts over 90 days to not 

exceed 25%, it was noted that as at October 

2023 this was 19.95% 

 

Highest Priority Findings  

• Debt recovery is not undertaken in 

ac
[...]
.............................................................................................................................................................................. 21 

 

Disclaimer 

This report (“Report”) was prepared by Mazars LLP at the request of Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council and terms for the preparation and scope of the 

Report have been agreed with them. The matters raised in this Report are only those which came to our attention during our internal audit work. Whilst every 

care has been taken to ensure that the information provided in this Report is as accurate as possible, Internal Audit have only been able to base findings on 

the information and documentation provided and consequently no complete guarantee can be given that this Report is necessarily a comprehensive statement 

of all the weaknesses that exist, or of all the improvements that may be required. 

The Report was prepared solely for the use and benefit of Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council and to the fullest extent permitted by law Mazars LLP accepts 

no responsibility and disclaims all liability to any third party who purports to use or rely for any reason whatsoever on the Report, its contents, conclusions, any 

extract, reinterpretation, amendment and/or modification. Accordingly, any reliance placed on the Report, its contents, conclusions, any extract, reinterpretation, 

amendment and/or modification by any third party is entirely at their own risk.  Please refer to the Statement of Responsibility in Appendix A1 of this report for 

further information about responsibilities, limitations and confidentiality. 

P
age 30



 

Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council – Procurement (22/23) Internal Audit Draft Report  Page 3 

Your One Page Summary 

Audit Objective: To provide the Members, the Chief Executive and other officers with reasonable, but not absolute, assurance as to the adequacy and 

effectiveness of the key controls relating to Procurement 

Audit ration
[...]
came to our attention during our internal audit work. Whilst every
care has been taken to ensure that the information provided in this Report is as accurate as possible, Internal Audit have only been able to base findings on
the information and documentation provided and consequently, no complete guarantee can be given that this Report is necessarily a comprehensive statement
of all the weaknesses that exist, or of all the improvements that may be required.

The Report was prepared solely for the use and benefit of Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council, and to the fullest extent permitted by law, Mazars LLP
accepts no responsibility and disclaims all liability to any third party who purports to use or rely for any reason whatsoever on the Report, its contents,
conclusions, any extract, reinterpretation, amendment and/or modification. Accordingly, any reliance placed on the Report, its contents, conclusions, any extract,
reinterpretation, amendment and/or modification by any third party is entirely at their own risk. Please refer to the Statement of Responsibility in Appendix A3
of this report for further information about responsibilities, limitations, and confidentiality.

01 Introduction 1

02 Background 1

03 Key findings 2

04 Areas for further improvement and action plan 4

A1Audit information 13

A2 Data Integrity Test Result 15

A3 Health and Safety Reporting Scorecard 21

A4 Examples of data captured in Statutory Property Compliance programmes. 22

Contacts 23

P
age 52



Hinckley & Bosworth council – Statutory Property Compliance 2022/23 – April 2024 – Final Report Page 1

01 Introduction
As part of the 2022/23 Internal Audit Plan for Hinckley and Bosworth
Borough Council (the ‘Council’), we have undertaken a review of Statutory
Property Compliance. The objectives of the audit were to evaluate the
adequacy of the system of internal controls in place to oversee and manage
statutory property compliance. As part of the review, we conducted data
integrity test
[...]
plete guarantee can be given that this Report is 

necessarily a comprehensive statement of all the weaknesses that exist, or of all the improvements 

that may be required.

The Report was prepared solely for the use and benefit of Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council 

and to the fullest extent permitted by law Mazars LLP accepts no responsibility and disclaims all 

liability to any third party who purports to use or rely for any reason whatsoever on the Report, its 

contents, conclusions, any extract, reinterpretation, amendment and/or modification. Accordingly, 

any reliance placed on the Report, its contents, conclusions, any extract, reinterpretation, 

amendment and/or modification by any third party is entirely at their own risk. Please refer to the 

Statement of Responsibility in this report for further information about responsibilities, limitations and 

confidentiality.

Internal Audit Progress Report – April 2024

01 Snapshot of Internal Audit Activity

02 Summary of the 2022/23 Internal Audit Plan

03 Thought Leadership

P
age 78



80% 20%

In Planning ToR Agreed Fieldwork Review Draft Issued Final Issued

01 Snapshot of Internal Audit Activity
Below is a snapshot of the current position of the delivery of the 2022/23 Internal Audit Plan.

Key updates 

All the remaining Q4 audits have now been complete, however a follow up audit 

is still to be arranged. The plan will be completed by end of April 2024, upon the 

completion of the Follow Up review.  

Since the last Audit Committee meeting in January 2024, we have issued and 

finalised the report for the Accounts Receivable, and Statutory Property 

Compliance audits,  and the DEFRA grant sign off was completed. The 

Procurement audit has been complete, and a final report has been issued.  

The Section 106 planning audit remain in draft stage awaiting management 

response. 

An overview of the Internal Audit Plan can be found in Section 02. 

AC decisions 

needed

• Note the progress being reported and consider final 

reports included separately in the paper pack.

3

RAG status of 

delivery of plan to 

timetable
On track

Internal Audit Progress Report – April 2024

Assurance opinions to date Audit recommendations to date

6

15

0

Low Medium High

0

0

4

0

Unsatisfactory

Limited

Moderate

Substantial

P
age 79



Fieldwork 

dates
Audit Area / Activity

Planned 

Days

Actual 

Days
Status Assurance Level

Total

Findings

H M L

August 2023 Accounts Receivable 8 8 Final Report Moderate 2 - 1 1

August 2023 Procurement 12 12 Final Report Moderate 6 - 4 2

IT Audit 10 - N/A

February 2023 Commercial Asset Management 10 10 Final Report Moderate 6 - 3 3

June 2023 Statutory Property Compliance 15 14.5 Final Report Moderate 7 - 7 -

March 2023 Section 106 Planning 10 9 Draft Report Moderate 4 - 2 2

Follow up 3 - - - - -

Management 9 - N/A

Biodiversity Net Gain Grant 3 3 N/A

DEFRA Grant 1 1

Totals 25 - 17 8

02 Summary of the 2022/23 Internal Audit Plan
The table below lists the 2022/23 Internal Audit Plan and a status summary for all reviews. The plan will be completed by the end of April 2024, instead of March 
2024 due to the follow up audit which is still to take place.

02

2Internal Audit Progress Report – April 2024

P
age 80



03 Thought Leadership
Against a backdrop of unprecedented strike action and a poor public perception, the recruitment and retention of public and social sector employees has become 

increasingly challenging. With approximately six million public and social sector employees delivering essential services, decades of accumulated knowledge and 

experience are at risk of being lost, threatening the function of fundamental community services.

Internal Audit Progress Report – April 2024

Survey methodology and breakdown

A survey to measure recruitment and retention challenges for the public & 

social sector was conducted by Surveys in Public Sector in partnership with 

Mazars. The consultation period ran from T
[...]
0

EAS25
December 2024

Corporate Services

IT Audits 10 To be confirmed with management. S12 TBC

Sickness Management 10
Covering the controls and processes in place to help mitigate the risks associated with 

sickness absence.
S19 September 2024

Community Services

Waste Management 10
To provide assurance that the Council has adequate controls in place to with regards to the 

handling of waste, including compliance with legislation. 
S54 November 2024

Homelessness 12
To provide assurance on the arrangements in place to reduce the level of homelessness, 

and use of temporary accommodation. 
HCS101 January 2025

Fire Safety 10
To assess the controls in place to ensure compliance with the relevant fire safety  

legislation for commercial premises.
S48 February 2025

Revenue & Benefits

Adequacy and effectiveness of key controls 

relating to Council Tax and NNDR 

processes.

12 To be approved by the Management Board and Joint Committee S41 September 2024

Management and Reporting Activities

Follow Up 5 Follow-up of all High and Medium priority recommendations made in final reports issued. N/A Ongoing

Management 15 Including attendance at Audit Committee N/A N/A
Total 106

P
age 98



Section 03:

Internal Audit Strategy Update 2023/24 – 2025/26

P
age 99



Internal Audit Strategy 2023/24 – 2025/26
Our Internal Audit Strategy 2023/24 – 2025/26 is provided below and sets out our risk based considerations, followed by other considerations and finally our management and reporting activities.

Risk Based Considerations (Aligned to Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council’s RR)

Strategic Risks Auditable Area 2023/24 2024/25 2025/26

CLS.04 – Hinckley Leisure Centre Leisure services
✓ - -

S.11 – Failure to successfully deliver the Medium-Term Financial 

Strategy

Treasury Management

Capital programme

Accounts Receivable

Budgetary Control

Main Accounting
✓

✓

✓

✓

-

✓

S.55 - Climate Emergency Climate change targets ✓ - -

S.19 - Failure to improve sickness 
[...]
against collusive fraud.

The matters raised in this report are only those which came to our attention during the course of our work and are not necessarily a comprehensive statement of all the weaknesses that exist or all improvements that might be made. Recommendations for

improvements should be assessed by you for their full impact before they are implemented. The performance of our work is not and should not be taken as a substitute for management’s responsibilities for the application of sound management practices.

This report is confidential and must not be disclosed to any third party or reproduced in whole or in part without our prior written consent. To the fullest extent permitted by law Mazars LLP accepts no responsibility and disclaims all liability to any third party who

purports to use or reply for any reason whatsoever on the Report, its contents, conclusions, any extract, reinterpretation amendment and/or modification by any third party is entirely at their own risk.

Registered office: 30 Old Bailey, London, EC4M 7AU , United Kingdom. Registered in England and Wales No 0C308299.  

P
age 106


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of previous meeting
	6 External Audit interim progress report
	Slide 1: Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council External Audit Interim progress report Year ended 31 March 2024
	Slide 2: Contents 
	Slide 3: Introduction
	Slide 4: Introduction
	Slide 5: Introduction 
	Slide 6: Audit work plan tracker
	Slide 7: Audit work plan tracker
	Slide 8: Audit work plan tracker
	Slide 9: Back page 

	7 Audit Progress Update April 2024 - Outgoing Auditors
	8 Accounts Receivable 2022/23 Final Internal Audit Report
	9 Procurement 2022-23 Final Internal Audit Report
	10 Statutory Property Compliance Final Internal Audit Report
	11 Internal Audit Progress Report April 2024
	Slide 1: Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council  Audit Committee Internal Audit Progress Report
	Slide 2
	Slide 3
	Slide 4
	Slide 5
	Slide 6
	Slide 7
	Slide 8
	Slide 9
	Slide 10
	Slide 11
	Slide 12

	12 Strategy, Charter & Internal Audit Plan 2023-25
	Slide 1: Example Internal Audit Strategy Update, Operational  Plan 2021/22 and Charter 
	Slide 2: Contents
	Slide 3: Section 01:
	Slide 4: Introduction
	Slide 5: Scope and Purpose of Internal Audit
	Slide 6: Preparing the Strategy and Operational Plans for 2023-25
	Slide 7: Preparing the Strategy and Operational Plans for 2023-25 (cont.)
	Slide 8: Section 02:
	Slide 9: Operational Plan 2023/24
	Slide 10: Operational Plan 2024/25
	Slide 11: Section 03:
	Slide 12: Internal Audit Strategy 2023/24 – 2025/26
	Slide 13: Internal Audit Strategy 2023/24 – 2025/26 (cont)
	Slide 14: Section 04:
	Slide 15: Internal Audit Charter
	Slide 16: Internal Audit Charter continued
	Slide 17: Internal Audit Charter continued
	Slide 18




Minutes of the meeting


 

- 142 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

24 APRIL 2024 AT 6.30 PM 
 
PRESENT: Cllr DS Cope - Chair 
 Cllr A Pendlebury – Vice-Chair 
Cllr CM Allen, Cllr REH Flemming, Cllr E Hollick, Cllr C Lambert, Cllr MJ Surtees, 
Cllr BE Sutton, Cllr R Webber-Jones and Cllr P Williams 
 
Also in attendance:  Cllr B Walker 
 
Officers in attendance: Madeline Shellard, Gary Upton, Julie Kenny, Sarah 
Knowles (Mazars), Helen Parks (Azets), Rebecca Valentine-Wilkinson, Ashley 
Wilson, Ashley Stewart (Mazars), Peter Culdip (Mazars) and Hayley Clark (Ernst 
& Young LLP) 
 

333. Minutes of previous meeting  
 
It was moved by Councillor Webber-Jones, seconded by Councillor Allen and 
 
  RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 17 January  
 2024 be confirmed as a correct record. 
 

334. Declarations of interest  
 
Councillor Lambert declared an interest in item 10 as vice chair of Efficiency East 
Midlands (a purchasing consortium utilised by the Housing service) and advised 
he would not take part in this item. 
 

335. External Audit interim progress report  
 
Members were presented with the external audit interim progress report which 
gave details of progress made and any initial findings which may impact the final 
accounts audit testing ahead of the year end procedures. 
 
In response to questions around outstanding actions, members were assured 
that these would be chased up and timescales agreed. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Webber-Jones, seconded by Councillor Allen and 
 
  RESOLVED – the report be noted. 
 

336. Audit Progress Update April 2024 - Outgoing Auditors  
 
Members were presented with an update on the progress of the audit of 2020/21 
statement of accounts and value for money for 2020/21, 2021/22 and 2022/23. 
 
In response to questions from members around their concerns for the backlog, 
timescales and impact felt on our incoming auditors, it was confirmed that: 
 



 

- 143 - 

- the VFM audit would be passed to management at the end of May and 
would then be presented to committee; 

- as auditors were aware that organisations were trying to move on, they 
were pushing on with the audits whilst still awaiting for guidance from 
Government on the transition; 

- it was likely that the opinions on the financial statements wouldn’t be full 
audits, the opinions would have qualification that they hadn’t been fully 
audited. 

 
It was moved by Councillor Pendlebury, seconded by Councillor Hollick, and 
 
  RESOLVED – the report be noted. 
 

337. Accounts Receivable 2022/23 Final Internal Audit Report  
 
Members were presented with the internal audit final report for 2022/23 that 
provided the assurance, adequacy and effectiveness of the key controls relating 
to accounts receivable.  
 
In response to questions from members it was confirmed that: 
 

- members could be reassured around the level of assurance given;  
- although the main finding was around the debt recovery policy, the report 

had been given moderate assurance and the debtor recovery policy was 
now being updated in accordance with all recommendations. 

 
It was moved by Councillor Webber-Jones, seconded by Councillor Flemming 
and, 
  RESOLVED – the report be noted. 
 

338. Procurement 2022-23 Final Internal Audit Report  
 
Members were provided with a draft internal audit report for Procurement for 
2022/23 that provided the assurances as to the adequacy and effectiveness of 
the key controls relating to Procurement. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Webber-Jones, seconded by Councillor Pendlebury, 
and 
 
  RESOLVED – the repot be noted. 
 

339. Statutory Property Compliance Final Internal Audit Report  
 
Members were provided with the statutory property compliance internal audit 
report for 2022/23. 
 
In response to questions from members, it was confirmed that: 
 

- the new compliance management software would be up and running and 
ready for use in December 2024; 

- for future reporting the completion date for management actions would be 
given rather than the timeframe; 



 

- 144 - 

- further consideration would be given to the type of scorecard to be used in 
compliance reporting; 

 
It was moved by Councillor Webber-Jones, seconded by Councillor Flemming 
and 
  RESOLVED – the report be noted. 
 

340. Internal Audit Progress Report April 2024  
 
Members were presented with the current position of the delivery of the 2022/23 
internal audit plan. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Webber-Jones, seconded by Councillor Hollick, and 
 
  RESOLVED  - the report be noted. 
 

341. Strategy, Charter & Internal Audit Plan 2023-25  
 
Members were provided with the operational internal audit plan for 2023-25, the 
internal audit strategy update for 2023/24 – 2025/26 and the internal audit 
charter. 
 
In response to a question from members around the fire safety audit scope not 
referring to fire safety legislation for commercial premises, it was confirmed that 
the overall scope hadn’t yet been agreed by management. 
 
In response to questions from members around the corporate risk register, it was 
confirmed that: 
 

- risk management was reported and currently went through the scrutiny 
process as it was linked to performance;  

- the risk register would be reported to audit committee once a year to 
inform members of the risks. 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Webber-Jones, seconded by Councillor Williams, 
and 
  RESOLVED – the audit plan for 2023-25, the internal audit   
 strategy update for 2023/24 – 2025/26 and the internal audit   
 charter be approved. 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 7.40 pm) 
 
 
 
 

  CHAIR 
 
 


